

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1981

JACKSON TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND
THE CITY OF JACKSON, TENNESSEE,

Petitioners,

v.

LOCAL DIVISION 1285, AMALGAMATED
TRANSIT UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE ON BEHALF OF
PUBLIC SERVICE RESEARCH COUNCIL
AND
BRIEF OF PUBLIC SERVICE RESEARCH COUNCIL
AS AMICUS CURIAE

WILLIAM J. OLSON*

JAMES E. GATES

SMILEY, OLSON & GILMAN

1819 H Street, N.W., Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 466-5100

JAMES H. WENTZEL

1819 H Street, N.W., Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 466-2585

*Attorneys for Public Service
Research Council*

**Counsel of Record*

January 14, 1982

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1981

No. 81-411

JACKSON TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND
THE CITY OF JACKSON, TENNESSEE,

Petitioners,

v.

LOCAL DIVISION 1285, AMALGAMATED
TRANSIT UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF
PUBLIC SERVICE RESEARCH COUNCIL**

The Public Service Research Council respectfully moves for leave to file the annexed brief *amicus curiae*. * In support of this motion, the Council states:

Public Service Research Council is an independent national citizens' organization engaged in nonpartisan research and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The City Of Jackson Did Not Violate Section 13(c) Of The Urban Mass Transportation Act, The Union Did Not Suffer An Injury Under The 1966 Federal Grant To The City, And In The Absence Of Both A Violation And An Injury There Is No Cause Of Action	4
II. By Creating An Implied Right Of Action In The Absence Of An Expressed Intention By Congress To Confer Such Jurisdiction, A Federal Court Usurps The Authority Of Congress And Violates The Separation Of Powers ...	8
III. Congress Did Not Intend That The Urban Mass Transportation Act Of 1964 Provide A Federal Private Right Of Action	14
A. <i>The Express Purpose Of The Urban Mass Transportation Act Of 1964 Is To Provide Financial Assistance, Not Exercise Regulatory Authority</i> ...	14
B. <i>The Legislative History Of The Urban Mass Transportation Act Of 1964 Exhibits No Congressional Intent To Create A Federal Private Right Of Action</i>	17
IV. The Creation Of An Implied Right Of Action For An Alleged Breach Of A Collective Bargaining Agreement Between Public Transit Employees And Jackson Violates The Tenth Amendment To The Constitution	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , _____, U.S. _____, 101 S. Ct. 1775 (1981)	16, 19
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	22
<i>Local Division 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Jackson Transit Authority</i> , 650 F.2d 1379 (6th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local Division 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Jackson Transit Authority</i> , 447 F. Supp. 88 (W. D. Tenn. 1977)	19
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schooner Paulina's Cargo v. United States</i> , 7 Cranch 52 (1813)	13
<i>Texas and Pacific R. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916) ..	9
<i>Touche Ross v. Redington</i> , 422 U.S. 560 (1979)	11
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 2 Cranch 358 (1805)	12
<i>Universities Research Ass'n. v. Coutu</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 101 S. Ct. 1451 (1981)	11
STATUTES:	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> (1982)	20
Federal Highway Aid Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-87, §164, 87 Stat. 250	16
Mental Health Systems Act, § 801, 42 U.S.C. § 9521 (1982)	16
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §151 <i>et seq.</i> (1982)	5
National Mass Transportation Assistance Act of 1974, §103, 49 U.S.C. §1602 (1982)	16
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Act of 1976, §516, 45 U.S.C. §836 (1982)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899, § 10, 33 U.S.C. § 403 (1982)	19
Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, 49 U.S.C. §1601 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (1982)	<i>passim</i>
Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, §13(c), 49 U.S.C. §1609(c) (1982)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7123	16
42 U.S.C. §1601(a)	14
42 U.S.C. §1601(a)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. §1601(b)	14
42 U.S.C. §1606	16
42 U.S.C. §1609(a)	16
42 U.S.C. §1610	16
42 U.S.C. §1983	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000c-8	16
 OTHER:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const. art. III	22
U.S. Const. amend. X	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 82, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	6, 8, 23
109 Cong. Rec. 5674 (1963)	18
S. O'Connor, <i>Trends in the Relationship Between the Federal and State Courts from the Perspective of a State Court Judge</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 801 (1981)	10
T. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (1871) ..	12
T. Sedgwick, <i>Treatise on . . . the Interpretation and Construc- tion of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (1874)	11, 12, 13
